

No. 19-1409

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LINDA FROST,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF EAST
VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM W
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS AND ORDER..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATUTES..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE ABSENCE OF POLICE MISCONDUCT, THE PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF
 MIRANDA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH’S INTEREST IN ADMINISTERING
 JUSTICE SUPPORT THE FINDING THAT MS. FROST MADE A KNOWING AND
 INTELLIGENT WAIVER..... 6

 A. Coercive Police Misconduct is a Necessary Prerequisite to an Invalid Waiver. 7

 1. Suppressing confessions obtained with due diligence oversteps the purpose of the
 Miranda rule to deter law enforcement from engaging in coercive interrogation methods
 to compel self-incriminating evidence..... 8

 2. The scope of the Constitution’s protection of individual liberties is limited to
 government infringement and does not extend to an individual’s internal compulsions. .10

 3. Admitting inculpatory statements furthers the Commonwealth’s substantial interests in
 administering justice: retaining the efficacy of interrogations, applying the law uniformly,
 and acquiring certain and reliable evidence..... 11

 B. If a Suspect’s Waiver Is Not Knowing and Intelligent by Subsequent Revelation of Mental
 Illness, a Good Faith Exception to the Rule Is Necessary. 15

 II. NARROWING THE USE OF INSANITY EVIDENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 16

 A. Limiting Insanity Testimony to the Issue of *Mens Rea* Affords the Defendant the Due
 Process of Law 17

 1. A moral incapacity test is not fundamental because there is no historical consensus of the
 excuse of insanity..... 17

 2. Contemporary differences between states demonstrate that there is no fundamental test
 for criminal responsibility..... 19

 B. The *Mens Rea* Approach Does not Inflict Cruel and Unusual Punishment.

 1. Criminal liability for insane persons is not a categorically disproportionate punishment.
 22

 2. East Virginia does not punish the status of being insane..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 8
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 3, 5, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1, 3, 4, 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257 (2019).....	1
------------------------------	---

East Virginia Statutes

E. Va. Code. § 21-3439.....	1, 3, 4
-----------------------------	---------

US Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	22
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	11
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2005).....	24
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	8
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	17, 19, 21, 23
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	passim
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	10, 11, 12
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	22, 24
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	22, 24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	23, 24
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	20
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & Phila. S.S. Co. v. Comm’rs of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885).....	11
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	7, 8, 10
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	8
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	8
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	7
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197, 201–02 (1977).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	17, 20, 22, 25
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977)	12

Second Circuit Cases

<i>Campaneria v. Reed</i> , 891 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13
---	----

Sixth Circuit Cases

<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	9
--	---

<i>Garner v. Mitchell</i> , 557 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2009).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Woodley v. Bradshaw</i> , 451 F. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	9

Seventh Circuit Cases

<i>Rice v. Cooper</i> , 148 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1998).....	7, 9, 10
---	----------

Eighth Circuit Cases

<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 157 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13
--	----

Ninth Circuit Cases

<i>Shackleford v. Hubbard</i> , 234 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
--	----

Eleventh Circuit Cases

<i>Moore v. Dugger</i> , 856 F.2d 129 (11th Cir. 1988).....	13
---	----

D.C. Circuit Cases

<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> , 935 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
---	---

State Court Cases

<i>Britt v. Kentucky</i> , 512 S.W.2d 496 (Ky. 1974).....	11
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001)	21
<i>Lord v. State</i> , 262 P.3d 855 (Alaska 2011).....	20
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931)	21
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003).....	16, 20
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995).....	16, 20
<i>State v. Korell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984).....	16, 17, 20, 24
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990).....	16, 18, 20
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910).....	21

Secondary Sources

Edwin R. Keedy, <i>Insanity and Criminal Responsibility</i> , 30 Harv. L. Rev. 535 (1917)	18, 19
Francis Bowes Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932)	18
Norval Morris, <i>The Criminal Responsibility of the Mentally Ill</i> , 33 Syracuse L. Rev. 477 (1982)	18
.....	18
Raymond L. Spring, <i>Farewell to Insanity: A Return to Mens Rea</i> , 66 J. Kan. Bar Ass'n 38 (1997)	18
.....	18

OPINIONS AND ORDER

The East Virginia Supreme Court opinion and order is reproduced in the Record at pages 1–11.

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.

STATUTES

E. Va. Code. § 21-3439.
